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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

5/7/53
' Date

ARTHUR N. LILLENAS telephonically contacted the Los 
Angeles Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation from his 
place of employment with North American Aircraft Corporation, 
Downey, California, telephone number 923-3111, extension 25^5. 
ARTHUR LILLENAS stated that he resides at 9939 South Larrylyn 
Drive, Whittier, California, telephone number OW 7-8,577.

ARTHUR LILLENAS stated that his .uncle, HALDOR LILLENAS, 
died "in 1959- ARTHUR LILLENAS stated that he did recall 
that his uncles HALDOR LILLENAS, had sponsored a family with the 
name of SIRHAN into the United States from Jordan, a number of 
years ago, but he did not recall the details. ARTHUR LILLENAS 
further stated that he did not personally know any members of 
the SIRHAN -family, and was not acquainted with SIRHAN BISHARA 
SIRHAN. ARTHUR LILLENAS stated that HALDOR LILLENAS* widow., 
LOU LILLENAS, presently .resides in Mission, Kansas, a suburb 
of Kansas City, Kansas, but he does not know the exact address.
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Date  ______ U—-------- ---- —_

6/8/68

On June 5, i960, Mr. GEORGE K. ROSENBERG, District 
Director, Immigration and Naturalization Service, Los. Angeles, 
California, made available their files on the following members 
of the BISHARA SALAMEH GHATTAS SIRHAN family.

Father:

Mother:

Son:

Daughter:

Son:

Son:

Son:

Son:

BISHARA SALAMEH GHATTAS SIRHAN, Aliei^egistrati on 
No.

MARY BISHARA SALAMEH SIRHAN nee MARY MASHAR, Alien I^is- 
tration No. H |

ADEL BISHARA SIRHAN, Alien Registration No.

AYDA BISHARA SALAMEH GHATTAS SIRHAN, Alien Registration
No. M H ■

MUNIR BISHARA SALAMEH SIRHAN, Alien Registration No.

SAIDALLAH BISHARA SALAMEH SIRHAN, Alien Registration 
No. M ■

SHARIEF BISHARA SALAMEH GHATTAS SIRHAN, Alien Registration 
no. IM

SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN,Alien Registration No. ^ ^ |

Information concerning each member of the family is set 
out hereafter:

-----------------------------------------------------------^--------------------------------------------------------------

6/5/68 Los Angeles, California Los Angeles 56-156
On__________ i—at File #------------------------------- ------------- _

SA EWING G. LAYHEWAaf .6/8/68
by________________________________——---- ——————Date dictated ——— --------- - —
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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BISHARa SALAMEH GHATTAS SIRHAN 
Alien Registration No. A10 711 676 
Father

He was born cn^HH at Taibeh, Palestine.
By nationality he is a JoraanisS^ ^^^^ccupation at the time of 
immigration was as a mechanic. His father was SALAMEH GHATTAS 
SIRHAN, deceased 1939; mother NASRA SALAMEH GHATTAS SIRHAN, born 
1893* residing in Jerusalemas of 1956. He was the holder of 
Jordanian passport No. issued on December 27, 1951* He
was granted a non-quota vWa No. 1665 issued under Public Law 
203-k(a)(lk) on September 2k, 1956, by the American . Embassy at 
Amman. The visa application indicated that he would be accompanied, 
to the United States by his wife and the following children: 
AYDA, ADEL, SIRHAN and MUNIR. He was admitted to the United States 
at New York, New York, on January 12, 1957»

A re-entry permit was issued on July 27, 1957, at Los 
Angeles, California, with extension granted to June 20, 1958. 
He was re-admitted at New York on May Ik, 1959. "t the time of 
the application for the extension he indicated residence at 1321 
North Mentor Avenue, Pasadena, California.

On his original immigration to the United States, he 
and the members of the family accompanying him were sponsored in 
the United States by HALDOR LILLENAS. By letter dated August 31, 
1957, to Immigration and Naturalization Service, LILLENAS advised 
Immigration and Naturalization Service that he originally met the 
SIRHAN family in the City of Jerusalem in 1955 and made arrange­
ments to sponsor the family into the country. The wife and 
children seemed to be very happy in the United States. The father 
was unhappy and dissatisfied.

LILLENAS assisted him in obtaining employment but 
SIRHAN quit his job, stating that the work was too hard and the 
hours too long. He informed LILLENAS that he was very unhappy in 
the United States, he did not like the customs or the laws here, 
that he could not make his family mind as in his homeland and he 
considered returning to Jordan.
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LILLENAS set forth quotes from letters he had received 
from SIRHAN prior to their arrival in this country: "If you 
sponsor us you will be deliverins a Christian family from absolute 
darkness and hopelessness. I assure you that I will be willins to 
perform any type of service or job in whatsoever nature - garden, 
servant, sweeper - humbly and mildly. I have a sincere purpose 
to become a U.S. countryman with a willingness and readiness to 
do any kind of work to the satisfaction of any employer.11 
HELENAS stated that SIRHAN failed to live up to these statements. 
A postscript to the letter was as follows: "Kr. SIRHAN has, aside 
from the things mentioned above, been very brutal to his children."

By letter dated February 27, I960, Hrs. HALDOR LILLENAS, 
3105 Highview, Altadena, California, ^requested information con­
cerning the whereabouts of SIRHAN. In this letter she said he 
was ”an undesirable alien no doubt. His family are fine, hard­
working, worthy people and are getting along fine....”
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MARY BISHARA SALAMEH SIRHAN nee JURY MASHAR
Alien Registration Ho. A10 711 880
Mother

She was born H in Jerusalem, Palestine.
By nationality she is a^WWni" .^ffir father was YACOUB MASHAR, 
deceased; mother FARHA MISHAR, deceased. She held Jordanian pass­
port No. dated January 2, 1956. She had non-quota visa No.
1666 issui^^Mer Public Law 203-4. (a) (11^) on September 2^., 1956,
by the American Embassy at Amman, 
that she would be accompanied by 
children: AYDA, ADEL, SIRHAN and

The visa application indicated 
her husband and the following 
MUNIR.

She was admitted to the United States at New York, New 
York, on January 12, 1957* An 1-5 3 filed on January 15, .1968, 
reflected her address as 696 East Howard Street, Pasadena, 
California 91104- She was employed as a housekeeper at the 
Westminister Nursery School, 1^2 NcmH^^ke Avenue, Pasadena. 
She holds Social Security No.
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ADEL BISHARA SIRHAN
Alien Registration Ho. A10 711 877
Son

He was born on at Jerusalem,
Palestine. By nationali^^^^is ^^oMSWan, He was issued 
Jordanian passport No. on July 2, 1956* He held non­
quota visa No. 1668 issuSWRder Public Lav; 2O3-h.(a)(ll4.) on 
September 24, 1956, at the American Embassy in Amman. He was 
admitted to the United States at New York, New York, on 
January 12, 1957.

An 1-53 filed on January 15, 1968, indicates his 
residence to be 696 East Howard Street, Pasadena, California 91104. 
He is employed as a picture framer with the United Picture and 
Frame Company, 2295 East Col ard, Pasadena, California.
He has Social Security No.
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AYDA BISHARA SALAMEH GHATTAS SIRHAN 
Alien Registration Ho. A10 711 878 
Daughter

She was born onMH I at Jerusalem, Palestine,
By nationality she is a Jordanian, sne indicated that she had no 
occupation. She possessed Jordanian passport No. issued
July 2, 1956. She held non-quota visa No. 1667 islWJWlnder 
Public Law 203~U(a) (12;) on September 22;, 1956, by the American 
Embassy at Amman. She was admitted to the United States at 
New York, New York, on January 12, 1957.
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SIRHAN BISKARA SIRHAN
Alien Registration No. A10 711 881
Son •*

He was born on H at Jerusalem, Palestine
(Israel). By nationalJordanian. He was included on 
Jordanian passport No, which is the passport issued to his
mother, MARY SIRHAN. H^nela non-quota visa No. 1669 issued 
under Public Law 203-l;(a)(!!;) on September 21;, 1956, by the 
American Embassy at Amman. He was admitted to the United States 
at New York, New York, on January 12, 1957» It is noted that on
his application for immigrant visa his name was carried as SARHAN 
BISHARA SARHAN.

An 1-53 filed on January 15, 1968, indicated that he 
resided at 696 East Howard Street, Pasadena, California 9110!;. 
His employment was given as a store clerk .for Organic Pasadena, 
1380 North Lake .Avenue, Pasadena, California. His Social Security 
number is
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Mr. JAMES BUZZELLE, U. S. Immigration and Naturalization 
Service, federal Building, Los Angeles, on June 7, 1968, made 
available a certified copy of a City of Pasadena, Department of 
Health Certificate of Death, Number 7069-424, reflecting that 
subject’s sister, AIDA SIRHAN MENNELL, died on March 20, 196$, at 
6:05 a.m. This certificate reflects her -father as BISHARA SIRHAN- 
JORDAN and her mother as MARY MISHER-JORDAN. This certificate 
reflects the cause of death as acute plastic crisis (anemia) 
secondary to chronic myelocytic leukemia. The certificate 
reflected that MENNELL was buried on March 23, .1965, at Forest 
Lawn Cemetery and that WILLIAM T. STAHLMAN of the Lamb -.Funeral 
Home, Pasadena, California, was the embalmer.
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MUNIR BISHARA SALAMEH SIRHAN (A10 711 879) - Brother

Captioned individual was born on 
Jerusalem, Palestine.

.Nationality, Jordanian, he was included in Jordanian 
Passport of his mother. Nonquota Visa #1670 issued 1
under PL a) (11;) on September 21;, 1956, American Embassy,
Amman. He was admitted to the United States at New York on 
January 12, 1957.

His marital status is single. He indicated on 
January 15, 1968, when filing 1-53, that his address was 696 
East Howard Street, Pasadena, California, 91101;; employed as 
a store clerk at F. C. Nash Department Store, 1U1 East Colorado 
Boulevard, Pasadena, California; Social Security No.

Captioned individual has never been married ,\' 4 4c
He has never been in the^Amed Force'S'.- -He obtained 
his present employment on October U, 1967, and for approximately 
one and one-half years prior to this he had almost no employment 
of any kind and was supported by his mother. He has no assets 
and no liabilities except for the cost of an attorney regarding 
his deportation proceedings, which his brothers are financing. 
His health is good except for some difficulty with his eyes. He 
claims to be of Protestant faith and he occasionally attends 
church. He does not belong to any organizations, clubs or unions. 
His principal leisure interests are in rebuilding and selling 
bicycles and raising parakeets.

Captioned individual was taken into custody on June 10, 
1966,by California State Narcotic Officers and the Pasadena 
Police Department, for an alleged violation of Section 11530 
of the Health and Safety Code, being in possession of marijuana, 
and Section 11531, offering to sell marijuana. On October 13, 
1966, he was fpund guilty as charged on both counts. He was 
placed on fiv4 years1 probation, with the first year of probation 
to be spent in the Los Angeles County Jail. " - • '

On Januarv 11, 1967, he was ordered to show cause under 
Section 21;! (a) (11), as to why he should not be deported, and 
on July 11, 1967, a Special Inquiry Officer ordered him deported 
to Jordan.
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On July 24, 1967, he made a motion for reconsideration 
of above order, which was denied by a Special Inquiry Officer 
on September #7, 2967.

On March 27 > 1968, the Board of Immigration Appeals 
remanded his case to a Special Inquiry Officer to consider 
jurisdiction of the sentencing court In entering a subsequent 
order setting aside the finding of "guilty” to above charges 
and certifying captioned individual to the Juvenile Court.

As of June 5, 1968, the decision of the Special Inquiry 
Officer on remand was pending.
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The -following investigation was conducted by SA 
WILLIAM G. ATHERTON, at Pasadena, California, on June 6, .1968:

Mrs. VIRGINIA WITHROW, of Personnel Department,
P. C. Nash Company, 141 East Colorado Street, Pasadena, 
California, made available the following information concerning 
MUNIR -BISHARA SIRHAN:

In Case of Emergency

Address 696 East Howard Street, 
Pasadena, California (3 years)

Phone
Previous Addresses

SY 8-2136
1647 North Lake Avenue 
Pasadena, California (5 years);
1265 Lexington Street, 
Pasadena, California (2 years)

Sex
Date of Birth
Height
Weight
Eyes 
Hair 
Scar 
Marital Status

120 pounds
Brown (wears glasses) 
Black
Right lower arm
Single

Notify
Residence in

California 
Citizenship

MARY B. SIRHAN, same address

Ten years
Not a citizen of United States, 
has a visa

Social Security No. 
Employment

BBrH^l^^mployed as houseware 

stock-boy and security worker 
as of October 9, 1966
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Previous
Employment

Education

Pasadena Organic
1365 North Lake Avenue, 
.Pasadena, California (truck 
deliveries)
Longfellow School, Pasadena, 
California, 1957 to 1962;
John Muir High School, 
Pasadena, California, 1$64 to 1965^ 
did not graduate.

Mrs. WITHROW stated that MUNIR -is known as "JOE" and 
he has been a very good worker for her.

She stated that she recalls other employees discussing 
the fact that MUNIR was watching television in the store lounge 
while a film of the shooting of Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY was 
being shown. She stated that MUNIR jumped up and exclaimed 
"My God that looks like my brother." She stated that she has 
no knowledge of MUNIR’s political beliefs, or any statements 
which he might have made concerning politics.
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MUNIR SIRHAN attended Longfellow Elementary School 
in Pasadena from January 1957 to June 1961, where he completed 
his fourth, fifth and sixth grades in school. From September 
1961, to December 10, 1963, MUNIR SIRHAN attended Eliot Junior 
High School in Pasadena where he completed grades seven and 
eight. From December 16, 1963, until April 27, 196^, SIRHAN 
attended Washington Junior High School in Pasadena, where he was 
enrolled in the ninth grade. MUNIR left Washington Junior High 
School on April 27, 19Wj and transferred to Continuation High 
School and the Pasadena School System has no further -record on 
SIRHAN since that date.
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On? June 6, 1968, JOHN T. HARRIS, Coordinator of 
Pupil Personnel Services, Pasadena Unified School District, 
Education Center, .351 South Hudson, furnished the elementary 
and junior high school record of MUNIR SIRHAN. This file'.csritained 
the following information on MUNIR SIRHAN:

information:

Name MUNIR SIRHAN
Sex Male
Address 1321 North Mfentor
School last
attended Lutheran Church School
Grade Third
Date of Leaving December 14, 1957
&$$• Jerusalem, Jordan
Age
Birtn Data I ^^H Jerusalem, Jordan
Father MMAWrSfflfflEH SIRHAN, Arabian,

Mother
Occupation, Gardener 
MARY SIRHAN

Sponsor HALDOR LILLENAS

MUNIR SIRHAN's health record contained the following

Addresses

Family Physician

Sponsor to country

1321 North Mentor;
1647, North Lake;
696 East Howard
HARRY BROWN (address 351 South 
Hudson, Pasadena, California) 
Sponsor to tr;s country as of 
January 1957 was HALDOR LILLENAS, 
.1945 East Mountain

_ 6/6/68 A Pasadena, California Los Angeles 56-156
File #________

SAs RICHARD Ji. ROSS and 
DAVID• ,^ PENPER/DRP/gk 6/7/68

Date dictated ————_^.
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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SAIDALLAH BISHARA SALAMEH GHATTAS SIRHAN, 
FIRST NAME ALSO SPELLED SA’DALLAH,

ALIEN REGISTRATION NO. A12 249 228 - BROTHER

Documents were noted indicating birth and 
nationality of SAIDALLAH by a certificate of birth issued 
by the Ministry of Health, Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan, 
No. 672061, registered January 27, I960, for a male named 
SAIDALLAH, date of birth at Jerusalem, to
BISHARA SATAMEH GHATTAS SIRHAN“aTRer, and MARY YA’COUB 
MUZHU, mother. Permanent home address was noted as 
Jerusalem with nationality of Jordanian.

Other documents noted that SAIDALLAH applied for 
an Immigration Visa on March 23, i960 on a nonquota basis 
under Section 15(a)(3) of the Act of September 11, 1957- 
With this application was a letter sponsoring him by the 
Church World Service, ^75 Riverside Drive, New York 27, 
New York, which contained an affidavit of support dated 
February 19, I960, and a letter from the First Baptist Church, 
75 North Marengo, Pasadena, California, dated February 8, 
I960.

On Form FS 511> United States of American Immi­
gration and Alien Registration Report No. |-||^H issued 
to SAIDALLAH BISHARA SALAMEH GHATTAS SIRHAN, it is reflected 
that, on a nonquota symbol K-10, Immigration Visa No. 6252 
was issued March 23, I960 and scheduled to expire June 22, 
i960 to Jordanian Passport No. The visa further
reflected that the immigrant arrwec^t the port of New York 
via M/n Saturnia on June 27, I960.

Immigration and Naturalization Service (INS) files 
reflect that SAIDALLAH BISHARA SIRHAN entered Petition No. 
272786 under Section 316 in U. S. District Court, Los Angeles, 
California, on October 1, 1965. Subsequent investigation 
by INS revealed FBI record No. 312 561 E, wherein it was 
noted that SAIDALLAH had three arrests for being drunk and 
drunk driving. After interview with INS examiner, petition 
was withdrawn on May 16, 1966.
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Documents were then noted that, on November 27, 
1967, SAIDALLAH SIRHAN again petitioned the U. S. District 
Court, Los Arg eles, California, for naturalization under 
INS file No. ■ Biographical information in this 
petition cont^CTec^ne following"

Residences

June i960 - I6U7 North Lake Avenue,
January 1962 Pasadena, California
January 1962 - 128 Sierra Bonita Avenue,
January 1965 Pasadena, California
January 1965 - 308 Burton Court,
December 1965 Pasadena, California
December 1965 - 1080 North Lake Avenue,
April 1966 Pasadena, California
April 1966 through 1659 North Lake Avenue,
November 1967 Pasadena, California

Employment

July 1961 - Miller Dial and Name Plate
December 1961 Company, ^00 Temple City

January 1962 -
Boulevard, El Monte, California 
Instrument Emaneline,

July 1962 1190 North Fairoaks,

May 1965 -
Pasadena, California 
Self-employed as a painter

April 1966
April 1966 - Michel Ganguin, Incorporated,
Present 53 West Union Street,

It is noted in the

Pasadena, California 

investigator's report that
terminated his employment at Michel Ganguin on 
1968. The owner, MICHEL GANGUIN, stated he was not 
to rehire but that he would not recommend against

subject 
May 22, 
subject
SAIDALLAH for citizenship. It was also noted that SAIDALLAH 
was arrested on August 17, 1966 and charged with PC 415, 
mutual combat, which was later changed to intoxication.
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file noted that Certificate of Naturalization 
No.^^HM for Petioner No. 293 289 had been prepared for 
SAIlfflBfflWlSHARA SIRHAN, residing 1659 North Lake Avenue, 
Pasadena, to appear before U. S. District Court, Los Angeles, 
on June 7, i960. INS advised that this is presently being 
held in abeyance pending investigation.

931



FD-302 (Rev. 4.15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

6/7/63

Date _ _______________________
Records, United California Bank, Pasadena Main 

Branch, $05 East Colorado Boulevard, were reviewed and the 
following information obtained:

Account No. was opened in the name of
SAIDALLAH SIRHAN, 109C^9rflRBfr<e Avenue, Pasadena, California, 
telephone number 797-3371, on December 31, 1965? with an 
initial deposit of $460,00 in cash

The balance in this account as of June 7, 1963, 
was $557 29

The business address for SAIDALLAH SIRHAN was 
reflected as Bullock's, Pasadena, and his occupation was 
reflected.as painter

These .records reflect that on November 15, .1967a 
SIRHAN purchased a United California Bank foreign draft 
No 651333 payable to BISHARA SIRHAN and drawn on the British 
Bank of the Middle East, Jerusalem, Jordan,

According to the records of this bank, this draft 
was returned by SAIDALLAH SIRHAN who returned the draft on 
December 21, 1967, with the explanation that his father 
could not cash the draft due to the military conflict in 
Jerusalem

These records reflect that SAIDALLAH SIRHAN on 
this same date purchased a foreign, draft No. 9033903 in 
the amount of $250 00 payable to BISHAR SIRHAN and drawn 
on the Morgan Guaranty Trust Company, New York, New York

These records reflect that .on subsequent dates 
SAIDALLAH SIRHAN purchased additional foreign drafts drawn 
on the Morgan Guaranty Trust Company as follows:

Date Draft Number Payee Amount

1/10/63 9033904 BISHARA SIRHAN $250 00
2/16/63 9033903 BISKARA SIRHAN 200 00
2/21/63________ 9033909____________BISHARA SIRHAN_______ 100.00 _________
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These records reflect that as of June 7, 1963, 
the following checks drawn on the account of SAIDALLAH SIRHAN 
have been presented for payment:

Check Number Date Payee Amount

211 5/2/68
212 5/19/68
215 ' 5/20/68
217 5/24/68
218 5/26/68

ROBERT T. BURNS $60 00
MIKE RYMM 8.00
Cash 50 00

Birst National Bank 12’77 
of Vista .
Vista, California

219 5/29/68
220 6/3/68

ROBERT T. BURNS 60 00
Cash 30.00

There is no account at this bank in the name of 
SHARIF SIRHAN, ADSL SIRHAN, MUNIR SIRHAN, BISHARA SIRHAN, 
or SIRHAN SIRHAN,

The above information is to be made public only 
following the issuance of a subpoena duces tecum, which 
subpoena should be directed to Mr. STANLEY C. DYE, Operations 
Officer, United California Bank, Pasadena Main Office, 
505 East Colorado Boulevard, Pasadena, California.
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PASADENA POLICE DEPARTMENT .REPORT - VICTIM 
SAIDALLAH BISHARA SIRHAN, BROTHER OF SIRHAN 
BISHARA SIRHAN

On June 7, 1568, information was received from 
the Pasadena Police Report that on June 6, 2968 SAIDALLAH 
BISHARA SIRHAN made a report to that department claiming 
to be the victim of a 211 PC (Strong Arm Robbery). The 
Pasadena Police Department case number on this matter is 
566093. This report reflects that the incident occurred on 
June 5, 1968 at approximately 11:30 p.m. and was reported 
to the police department on June 6, 1968 at 12:50 a.m. The 
incident occurred at 1659 North Lake Avenue, apartment 7, 
Pasadena, California

The victim SAIDALLAH .BISHARA SIRHAN advised that 
he is the older brother of the suspect who allegedly shot 
Senator ROBERT KENNEDY. The victim reported to the officers 
that he had been contacted earlier in the evening by two 
"Life" magazine reporters. These reporters were ROBERT B. 
KAISER, 444 Regents Court, Westlake Village, telephone 
889-0429 and CA 9-1360 and HOWARD BINGHAM, 9570 Wilshire 
Boulevard, Los Angeles, CR 3-1530 and 321-3344. The victim 
indicated that these individuals were very polite and asked 
the victim if he would give them a photograph which was 
later taken in the reported robbery. The victim stated that 
he advised the two reporters that he did not wish to have 
his photograph taken or to give them a photograph. The two 
reporters left his residence without any incident.

Further the victim added that at approximately 
11:30 p.m. he heard someone kicking at his front door. He 
answered the door and just as he unlocked the screen, suspect 
# 1 kicked the door open, hit the victim on the cheek with his 
fist and then stated, "Damn-it, we’re going to kill all you 
Arabs." The suspect then went into the living room, the victim 
sat down on the sofa and told the suspect to calm down. The 
suspect # 1 stated "If you don’t give this photograph to ’Life’, 
we’re going to take it from you." At this point suspect # 1 
took the photograph from a small table which was in front of the
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sofa. Suspect # 1 then exited the apartment by the front 
door. Suspect # 2 did not enter the apartment and the 
victim could only see the reflection of light off his glasses. 
Victim did not see or hear any vehicle.

The victim added that lie could identify suspect # 1. 
Suspect # 1 was identified as a male white, 35-40 years, 
6’1'', 200 Tos., dark brown hair, dark grey sport coat, dark 
blue pants. The only description victim could furnish 
concerning suspect # 2 was that he was a male wearing glasses.

The only item taken was one photograph of the victim, 
a black and white measuring 3/4" X 1".
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Records of the Veterans Administration, Washington, 
D.C., made available on June 6, 1968, reflected that SIRHAN 
SELIM SIRHAN, c . number 20509287# was given a physical 
examination on July 9, 1957# while in the United States 
Army. The birthdate reflected on these records is June 15, 
1934#Jerusalem, Palestine. He had Army Serial Number 

and he served in the United States Army from 
195^, to July 26, 1957.

Upon discharge, this individual listed his home 
as Detroit, Michigan and his father was SALIM SIRHAN and his 
mother was MARION M. SIRHAN. His wife, NELLY was born at 
Salt (Jordan), whom he married on May 27# 1957# at Salt. The 
search of Veterans Administration records contained no 
identifiable record on SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN or on any of 
the known brothers of SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN.
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The Los Angeles Police Department furnished 
information concerning employment of SAIDALLAH . 
SIRHAN, brother of SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN, at Bullock’s 
Department Store. The application for employment with 
Bullock’s was dated October 29, 1963 and SAIDALLAH furnished 
his Social Security Number as On this appli­
cation, SAIDALLAH listed his sWW^IMWss as 308 Burton 
Court, Pasadena, telephone number 449-9121. He listed ' 
a reference as the Independent Star News and was requesting 
apposition of Christmas help. He reflected that his past 
employment was that of a house painter, self-employed. The 
records of the Bullock’s Company reflect that SAIDALLAH 
SIRHAN began work on October 27, 1965 as a painter. The 
personnel record of Bullock’s further reflected his birth­
date as B BB at Jerusalem in Palestine, and indi­
cated tha^ni^ianguage preference was Arabic. He indicated 
he was a high school graduate, was single, and reflected 
that, in case of emergency, his mother, MARY SIRHAN, of 
696 East Howard, Pasadena, should be advised. The telephone 
of his mother was listed as SY 8-2136. On January 14, 1966, 
a request for termination was signed by SAIDALLAH and the 
request for termination of employee was dated January 19, 
1966, reflecting that the termination was at the employee's 
request and the reason for termination was that he had found 
a better position.
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SHARIEF BISHARA SALAMEH GHATTAS SIRHAN
(A12 249 22$) 
BROTHER

This individual was born
Jerusalem, Palestine, and his nationSRt"i^PHted as 
Jordanian, according to an application for an immigrant 
visa and alien registration made by him at the American 
Embassy, Amman, Jordan, on March 23, i960.

In this application he indicated that his purpose 
in going to the United States was to Join the remainder of his 
family for permanent residence. He indicated that he would 
Join his mother, MARY BISHARA SALAMEH GHATTAS SIRHAN at 
1647 North Lake Avenue, Pasadena 6, California. He 
indicated that he was single and that his brother SAIDALLAH 
B.S.G. SIRHAN was immigrating with him.

He indicated that from 1949 to 1956 he had resided in 
Jerusalem, Old City, Jordan, where he was a student. From 
1956 to date of application, he had resided in Amman, Jordan, 
where he was an accountant.

On this application, he indicated that in 1948 he had 
been a member of the YMCA in Jerusalem, Jordan.

He indicated that he can speak, read and write 
Arabic and could speak English and read and write some English. 
He claimed that he had never previously been in the United 
States.

On the application he claimed to be 
immigrant and his claim was based on the fact 
refugee escapee falling within the provisions 
(a) (3) of the Act of September 11, 1957- He 
application was approved by the Department of 
10591.

a non-quota 
that he was a 
of Section 15 
stated that his 
State, Case Number
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With the application he submitted a birth certificate,
good conduct police certificate, medical certificate and 
statement of evidence of support furnished by the Church World 
Service, 475 Riverside Drive, Nev? York, New York, which 
guarantees that immigrant would be properly resettled, adequately 
housed, and suitably employed.

On March 23, -i960, he was issued non-quota visa number
6251 at the American Embassy, Amman, Jordan, under Section 15 
(a) (3) of the Act of September 11, 1557.

He had a Jordanian passport Number 
issued April 5, 1955-

which was

This individual arrived at New York, New Yorkxaxu x v xu x caax.xv^u au rc^w a /x.\^ n^u auaik^ 

June 27, I960, on the "M/D Saturnia" and was admitted to 
the United States on that date.

As of March 6, 1967, he was residing at 1711 Corson
Street, Pasadena, California, and was employed by the Southern 
Baptist Church, Pasadena, California, as a bookkeeper.

This individual has FBI Number 802 378 E which
indicates that he was arrested by the Pasadena, California, 
Police Department on December 18, 1963, when he was charged 
with attempted murder. On March 4, 1964, this charge was 
reduced to four counts of breaking or removing vehicle parts.

Alter a jury trial in the Municipal Court of 
Pasadena, California, extending from December 19, 1963? 
through March 4, 1964, he was found not guilty on three 
counts and guilty of one count of breaking or removing 
vehicle parts without consent of owner.

It appeared to the court on January 24, 1964, that 
this defendant could be mentally ill.-
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On February 6, 1964, a .report from the Superior Court, 
County of Los Angeles, declared the defendant not mentally ill.

On March 31, 1964, the case was called for hearing on 
probation and for sentence. The court ordered that further 
proceedings be suspended and defendant placed on probation for a 
period of one year on the terms and conditions that*.

1. Defendant to cooperate with the probation 
officer in any plans for psychiatric^ 
psychological, or other treatment.

2. . Defendant to seek and maintain residence 
and employment as approved by the probation 
officer,

3- Defendant not to further molest CAROL or 
MARY BENNETT or to go in the vicinity of 
their home.

4; Defendant to obey all laws, orders, rules, 
and regulations of the court and probation 
department.

It was further ordered that defendant return to court on 
July 16, 1964, with a report from a psychologist or a psychiatrist 
and for a hearing on progress under supervision.

On July 23, 1964, the case was called for further 
hearing on progress and it ’was ordered that probation be modified 
in that defendant need not report to the probation department. 
The matter was continued for further hearing on progress of 
defendant in obtaining employment and psychiatric or psychological 
counseling.
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This matter was called for further hearing on 
October 27, 1964, at which time defendant was declared In 
violation of probation and probation was revoked and he 
was ordered to pay a fine of $150.00 or serve five days.

On November 23, 1964, this order was modified for 
defendant to pay three separate installments of $50.00. On 
various dates, hearings on this matter were held to revise 
methods of payment.

On May 12, 1966.? the court ordered that the /finding 
of guilty entered on March 4, 1964, be vacated and the matter 
dismissed under the provisions of Section 1203-4 of the Penal 
Code of the State of California.

In connection with this matter, the following 
correspondence was contained in the file:

'‘Dale N Dunlop, .PHD
Certified Psychologist

595 E. Colorado Blvd, Suite 310 
Pasadena, Cal. 60I-8362 

Oct. 29, 1964

"Joseph Sprankle.' Jr., Judge
Pasadena Municipal Ct
Pasadena^ Cal. Re: Sharif Sirhan

"Dear Judge Sprankle

"I have seen this young man for 4 hours professionally. 
The content of his remarks for these hours has been essentially 
the same whether his judgments have truth or fantasy, he has a 
highly systematized feeling of persecution. This is not 
conducive to adoptive behavior in our society. He does not 
comprehend this one bit. Because of his resistant behavior in these 
hours, and because he has no visible means of support and since 
he has not paid the previous psychotherapist he consulted,
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I terminated his conferences with me. I did this on the 
condition that he attend his probation hearing with you and 
obtain funds with uhich to pay me before I could or would 
see him again.

‘'Unless he comprehends his severe and acute need of
treatment^ I see very little hope that he will become a 
productive .member of our society.

“Sincerely^

hS/ Dale Dunlop”

11 Joseph A Sprankle, Jr. Judge 
The Municipal Court

200 North Garfield Avenue 
Pasadena 1, California

November 5> 1964

“U. S. Department of Immigration
510 South Vermont Avenue
.Los Angeles; California

Dear Sirs

“I am informed that Sherif Sirhan is an alien who 
may be seeking citizenship in the United States.

He has been before me on a criminal matter, has failed
to comply with the terms of probation and I now believe him either 
to be a mentally ill person or criminally oriented. I think your
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office should be -informed of this matter and I am enclosing 
a copy of a letter .from Dr. Dunlap indicating that there is 
’very little hope that he will become a productive member of 
our society’.

“Very truly yoursj

“S/ Joseph A. Sprankle, Jr., Judge1,
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The following information was contained in the files 
of the Visa Office, Department of State, Washington, D. C., 
pertaining to the background of SHARIF BISHARA SALAMEH GHATTAS 
SIRHAN relative to his application for a visa dated November 24, 
1958.

He indicated his permanent address was P. 0. Box 33^
Amman, Jordan, and listed a date of birth of 
at Jerusalem, Palestine. "

His destination in the United States was listed as 
Mrs. MARY SIRHAN, 1647 North Lake Avenue, Pasadena 6, California.

He listed his father as BISHARA SALAMEH GHATTAS SIRHAN 
who was born^| ■ at Et Taibe, Ramallah District, 
Palestine, Jordan? ^n.fl!Wner was listed as^irs. MARY BISHARA 
SALAMEH GHATTAS SIRHAN who was born Jerusalem,
Palestine, Jordan.

' Under place of residence he indicated that he resided 
at Khalidi’s House, near the Ex. Palestine Broadcasting House, 
St. Paul^Street, New Jerusalem, Palestine, until the termination 
of the British Mandatory Regeme, then in the Armenian Quarter, 
Old City, Jerusalem, until December, 1954, then in Amman since 
the beginning of 1955 to the date of application.

He indicated that his father had applied to the 
United States Embassy at Amman, Jordan, for his registration on 
May 31, 1955j under refugee quota for an immigration visa.

He stated that he had a Jordanian passport number 
issued at Jerusalem on April 5, 1955- He indicated 
had never travelled abroad.

He indicated that he had been issued U.N.R.W.A. 
ration card number 1913/142013/14501802 for the Jerusalem area 
and had been living on U.N.R.W.A. rations.
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He indicated that he was unemployed and that he had 
fled his former home because of armed Jewish occupation.

He listed the following persons who know him 
personally:

Mr. TEWFIC ARANKI,
Engineer,
Jerusalem - Amman

HANNA- HADAWAR 
Carpenter, 
Jerusalem

ABU-MASLOUCL -EL-BITUNI,
Bakery keeper, 
Jerusalem

NAZIM NAWAS,
Merchant
Amman

FUAD ABU-ZEID,
Merchant
Amman

He indicated that his profession was auditing and 
accounting but his experience was in school only and stated 
that he was unemployed.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date
6/8/68

On June 6, 1$68, Mr. W. M. WOCHOS, President, ITT 
Cannon Electric, 3203 Humboldt Street, Los Angeles, California, 
advised that employment records reflect the following informa­
tion relative to SHARIF B. SIRHAN:

Name
Address

Sex
Citizenship
Date of Birth
Height
Weight
Hair
Eyes
Marital Status
Social Security
Number
Military Service
Previous Address

Personal References

SHARIF B. SIRHAN 
696 Howard Street 
Pasadena, California 
(telephone SY 8-2136) 
Male
United States CitizenW<"
115 pounds
Black 
Brown 
Single

121 North Sierra Bonita Avenue 
Pasadena, California
PAUL KHOURY
128 North Sierra Bonita

Education

Previous Employment

SALEM NAHER 
506 Prospect, South Pasadena, 
California
Pasadena City College in 1963

Southern California Baptist 
Convention, Accountant 
(1962 - August, 1964)

Mr. WOCHOS advised that the file further reflects 
that he has been employed since August 25, 1$65, and when he 
applied he scored low average on aptitude test and notation on 
file reflected that he had a language barrier.

346

6/6/68
On_________

Los Angeles, California Los Angeles 56-156
at---------------------------------------------——File # 

SA WILLIAM B. FARDY/cyn 
by --------------------------- ---------------

6/7/68
Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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SHARIF SIRHAN is currently employed as a mulit spindle 
operator. The file contains no derogatory information, and 
SHARIF has received Tour merit pay increases.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 6/7/68

On June 6, 1968, Dr. IRVIN G. LEWIS, Administrative 
Dean for Students Personal Service, Pasadena City College $PCC), 
Pasadena, California, caused a search of school records for 
attendance at PCC by ADEL SIRHAN, SHARIF SIRHAN, MUNIR SIRHAN, 
or SAIDELLAH SIRHAN; however, there was no record that these 
brothers of SIRHAN SIRHAN had ever attended PCC. Dr. LEWIS 
located a record of attendance by AIDA SIRHALLsisterof 
SIRHAN SIRHAN, which reflected she was born 
in Palestine and attended PCC from January we
spring semester of 1958, during which semester she withdrew 
from the school. Her school record read as follows:

January to June 1957

Subject Grade

Grammar
Spelling Clinic

F
F

September 1957 to January 1958

Basket, Volleyball 
Typewriting 
Reading Tech. 
Composition 
Arithmetic

C 
C 
D 
C 
F

February 1958 to June 1958

Swimming Safety 
Business English 
Clerical Practice 
Typewriting 
Reading Tech.
Biiogy

Withdrew 
Withdrew 
Withdrew 
Withdrew 
Withdrew 
Withdrew
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On June 5^ 1968, SA KENNETH J. HASER, Washington 
Field Office, advised that Mr. JAMES F. BROOKS, Special 
Assistant to the Director, Passport Office, U. S. Depart­
ment of State (USDS), had made a thorough search of the 
passport files concerning SIRHAN SIRHAN and his known 
brothers with possible variations of spelling of their 
surname in both the Passport Office and the Washington 
National Records Center at Suitland, Maryland with nega­
tive results. BROOKS also teletyped the Los Angeles and 
San Francisco Passport Offices to check on recent appli­
cations with negative results.

Special Agent SIDNEY T. TELFORD, Office of Security 
USDS, advised that a check had been made of the files of 
the Office of Security, General Correspondence files of USDS, 
and Visa Office, USDS, but no identifiable record of 
SAIDALLAH SIRHAN could be located. He further stated that 
a check is continuing of the files of the Refugee Relief 
Program in retired files concerning SAIDALLAH SIRHAN.

USDS furnished copies of the Department of State 
Status of Special Nonquota Visa Applicant concerning 
SAIDALLAH SIRHAN dated December 21, 1959.

On the applicaticn, it was noted that SIRHAN stated 
that he was in school in 1948 and took refuge in the old 
city of Jerusalem as a result of the Arab/lsraeli conflict. 
He stated he lost his home and belongings in Palestine and 
was unable to continue his studies and had to leave school 
to look for employment in order to earn his living. Due 
to the lack of work in Jordan, he had been unable to find 
a decent job. It was, therefore, his desire to join his 
parents, sisters, and brothers, who immigrated to the 
United States in 1956 under the Refugee Relief Act of 1953.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

6/7/68
Date ________ _________ _______

Mr. GEORGE K. ROSENBERG, District Director, 
Immigration and Naturalization Service (INS), Los Angeles, 
California, furnished the following:

He furnished five Immigration and Naturalization
Form I-53s, which were filed with the Los Angeles Office 
of INS in 1968. The five INS forms concerned the following 

IRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN, INS No. ■ ■ ■ 
IRHAN, INS No. M ■ ADEL 

■ ■ SIRHAN, INS No.
.otWEFeMaRA SIRHAN, INS No.

Individuals: SIRHAN
MUNIR BISHARA SIRHAN
^}^ INS No. 

■ SA

ROSENBERG stated that the INS forms, commonly 
called registration cards, show that all of the SIRHANs 
were residing at 696 East Howard Street, Pasadena, Cali­
fornia, as of January 1, 1968, with the exception of 
SAIDALLAH BISHARA SIRHAN, who was residing at 1659 North 
Lake Avenue, Apartment 7, Pasadena, California. ROSENBERG 
noted that all of the INS registration cards appeared to 
have been executed by the same person with the exception 
of the signatures on the cards. ROSENBERG stated that, 
according to SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN’s registration card, he 
was employed as a store clerk at the Organic Pasadena 
Company, 1380 North Lake Avenue, Pasadena, California, as 
of January 15, 1968.

ROSENBERG stated that additional registration 
cards for previous years regarding SIRHAN SIRHAN could be 
located at the Federal Records Center, 47^7 South Eastern 
Avenue, Bell, California.

6/7/68 Los Angeles, California Los Angeles 56-156
On-------------------------_at_File #

SA THEODORE E. CHILDRESS/vjh 6/7/68
by -------- ----------------- - ■•■■■■ ^ ...................      ...... .Date dictated ~~-~_^^
This document contains neither recowsendatioos nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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On

1
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

6/7/68

Date __________________
Mr. GILBERT DORAME, Chief, Reference Service 

Branch, Federal Records Center, Bell, California, furnished 
the following:

He caused a search of Immigration and Naturali­
zation Registration Card files for the years 1966 and 1967 
and a registration card (Form 1-53) for SIRHAN BISHARA 
SIRHANj Immigration and Naturalization Service No.■ M was located for the year 1966. The registra- 

carfflvealed SIRHAN resided as of January i960 at 
696 East Howard Street, Pasadena, California. His employ­
ment was shown as student.

DORAME made the registration card available to 
the FBI.
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(IO JCHZCX PSU i
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FORM <-WaW.»-’“W) pMtnvx FORM APPABVEO EUOGCT $V»CAV NO.<5-R3CC.ll
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THE HUNGER MAY HAVE THE LETTER “A’ PEFORE K. 
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> c
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the nvmoea vay have the Ltvcr “a" strode tx. 
COPY GN Tr* GARO pic IC VCR ANO NUVSCR EXACT­
LY AG XHT RPC AR ON YOUR AVER CARD.
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